## Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Finance Internal Resources Division <u>Section-3 (Customs)</u> www.ird.gov.bd

No.08.00.0000.038.65.010.17.

Date: 19.11.2017

## Notification

The undersigned is directed to convey the sanction of order for the deputation of Mr. Md Shahiduzzaman Sarkar, Assistant Commissioner, BCS (Customs & Excise) for studying Master of International Business, Monash University, Australia sponsored by Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT) of the Government of Australia under Australia Awards Scholarship program from 26.12.2017 to 31.07.2019 (or from the nearest possible date) excluding transit period under the following terms and conditions:

- a) Total period of this program and the time spent for travel and transit will be treated as on duty;
- b) He will draw his pay and allowances in local currency. No part of it shall be drawn in foreign currency;
- c) All expenses relating to the participation in the above mentioned study program will be borne by Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT) of the Government of Australia under Australia Awards Scholarship program;
- d) He will not be allowed to stay abroad more than the approved period;
- e) He will submit his certificate and a report on the study program to the Internal Resources Division within 1 (one) week after his return to Bangladesh;
- f) He will sign a bond on a non-judicial stamp value of 300/00 BDT in prescribed form before his departure.
- 2. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

SGd. (Md Humayun Kabir) Deputy Secretary Phone: 9540265

## No.08.00.0000.038.65.010.17.844/1(10)

Date: 19.11.2017

Copy for kind information and necessary action (not according to seniority):

- 1. Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 2. Chairman, National Board of Revenue, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 3. H.E. High Commissioner, High Commission of Australia, Dhaka, Bangladesh.
- 4. Director General, Customs Intelligence & Investigation Directorate, Dhaka.
- 5. First Secretary (Customs & VAT Administration), National Board of Revenue, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 6. PS to Senior Secretary, Internal Resources Division, Dhaka.
- 7. Chief Accounts Officer, Internal Resources Division, Dhaka.
- 8. Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka & all other land ports/Airports of Bangladesh.
- 9. Md Shahiduzzaman Sarkar, Assistant Director, Customs Intelligence & Investigation Directorate, Dhaka.
- 10. Office Copy.

Habir. 19-11-2017

(Md Humayun Kabir) Deputy Secretary